

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 18-7162

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL MOLOCK, *et al.*,

Appellees,

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 16-cv-02483-APM

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
URGING REVERSAL

Richard A. Samp
Marc B. Robertson
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Dated: February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROTECTS DEFENDANTS FROM THE BURDENS OF DISTANT LITIGATION, AND RULE 23 IS NOT INTENDED TO SERVE AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR THOSE PROTECTIONS	10
II. RULE 23 DOES NOT EXPAND THE JURISDICTION OF FEDERAL COURTS	14
A. Even Assuming that Congress Possesses Authority to Abridge Protections Afforded by <i>Bristol-Myers</i> , It Has Not Exercised That Authority	16
B. The Supreme Court’s <i>Shady Grove</i> Decision Does Not Support Appellees	18
III. “PENDENT” JURISDICTION PRINCIPLES DO NOT AUTHORIZE ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS OF NONRESIDENT CLASS MEMBERS	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atl. Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>Allen v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6460451 (N.D. Cal., Dec. 10, 2018)	21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	1
* <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2011)	2, 15
<i>DeMaria v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 374145 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 1, 2016)	26
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	23
* <i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	22, 23
<i>FC Investment Group LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Group</i> , 2017 WL 4224723 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 22, 2017)	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	1, 2
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	17
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Product Liability Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 5971622 (E.D. La., Nov. 30, 2017)	11, 18, 20

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

	Page(s)
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	6
<i>IUE AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Herrmann</i> , 9 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	10
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	21, 22, 24
<i>Oetiker v. Werke</i> , 556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	18
* <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Robinson Eng’g Co. Pension Plan and Trust v. George</i> , 223 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 2010)	8, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sloan v. General Motors LLC</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	21, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Spratley v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4023348 (N.D.N.Y., Sept. 12, 2017)	26
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	7, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	27
* <i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	22, 23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. III 22

U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause) 5, 14, 15, 17

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) 5, 12, 14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 22 16

15 U.S.C. § 53(a) 16

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1367 (“Supplemental Jurisdiction”) 23, 24

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO),
18 U.S.C. § 1965(d) 16

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 7, 17

Miscellaneous:

James Beck, *More Adventures in Personal Jurisdiction – Examining the BMS
“Federal Court” Caveat*, Drug & Device Law Blog (Feb. 19, 2018) (available
at <http://www.Druganddevicelawblog.com/2018/02/more-adventures-in-personal-jurisdiction-%E2%88%92-examining-the-bms-federal-court-caveat.html>) 26

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1069.7 (3d ed. 2002) 23

	Page(s)
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(e)	18
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(1)	16
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(1)(A)	15
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(1)(C)	16
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(2)	2
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	20
